allocations as of September 30, 2016 (see the discussion of the pension plan’s investment policy) are
summarized in the following table:

Discount rate: The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.50%. The projection of
cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that the City contribution would equal the
actuarially determined contribution rates. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension investments was applied to all
period of benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the Discount rate: The following presents the net
pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7.50% as well as what the City’s net
pension liability would be if it were to be calculated using the discount rate that is 1-percentage-point
lower (6.50%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.50%) than the current rate:

 1%
Decrease
(6.50%)

Current
Discount

Rate (7.50%)

1%
Increase
(8.50%)

City’s net pension liability $3,444,335 $2,661,282 $2,013,665

Schedule of Investment Returns
Fiscal Year Ending

 12/31/2015 9/30/2016
Annual money-weighted rate
of return, net of investment
expense

-1.65% -11.98%

Asset Class

Long-Term Expected
Real Rate of Return

Equity 6.5%
Fixed Income 4.0%
Cash 0.0%

Page 9

2.2 GASB 68 Accounting Information

Changes in Net Pension Liability

Total Pension
Liability (TPL)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Liability (NPL)

Balance at 9/30/2016 $5,455,731 $3,301,643 $2,154,088
Changes for the year:

Service Cost 136,151   136,151
Interest 300,047   300,047
Experience -   -
Employer Contributions 124,833   (124,833)
Member Contributions 124,833   (124,833)
Net Investment Income (300,446)   300,446
Benefit Payments (243,132)   (243,132)   -
Administrative Expense (20,216)   20,216
Assumption Changes -   -
Net Change 193,066   (314,128)   507,194

Balance at 9/30/2017 $5,648,797 $2,987,515 $2,661,282

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate.

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
6.50% Rate of 7.50% 8.50%

Firefighters' Fund Net Pension Liability $3,444,335 $2,661,282 $2,013,665

The Net Pension Liability amounts shown below assume the City will use a measurement date equal
to the Fund's prior fiscal year end.  Please note: The Fund changed its fiscal year from calendar year
to one ending September 30, 2016.  Under this method, the City's fiscal year end September 30,
2016 reporting period would use the Fund's December 31, 2015 valuation results, but the City's fiscal
year end September 30, 2017 reporting period would use the Fund's September 30, 2016 valuation
results.

Increase (Decrease)

The following presents the net pension liability, calculated using the discount rate of 7.50%, as well as what the net